U.S. PTO 29/312850 11/17/2008

11-28-2008



103536951

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Keeper Corporation
Jeffrey N. Barrette	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 6 Industrial Park Drive
Execution Date(s)November 12, 2008	Street Address. 6 moustrial Park Drive
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: North Windham
Joint Research Agreement	State: CT
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 06256
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence, concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: M, P, Williams	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address:	7. Fotal lee (57 Of IV 1.2 I(II) & 5.4 I) #40
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 210 Main Street	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Manchester	8. Payment Information
State: <u>CT</u> Zip: <u>06042</u>	
Phone Number: 860-649-0305	
Fax Number: 860-649-1385	Deposit Account Number 23-1800
Email Address: mw@melpat.com	Authorized User Name Barbara D, Cecere
9. Signature: Bwan Dlu	Te 11/17/08
Signature Date	
Barbara D. Cecere Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Hame of Ferson Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0348, or mailed to:

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313,1450 96666046 231866

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

29312850

PATENT REEL: 021899 FRAME: 0109

U.S. PTO 29/312850 11/17/2008

ASSIGNMENT

I, Jeffrey N. Barrette of 127 Bailey Woods Road, Brooklyn, CT 06234, USA have invented certain improvements described in a design patent application entitled TRAILER COUPLER LOCK, identified as Attorney Docket No. KP-98, and executed by me on the date set forth below, am owner of all right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, and have full right to convey the entire interest, both legal and equitable, which is assigned herein, free from all prior encumbrances of any kind inconsistent herewith.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Keeper Corporation, of North Windham, Connecticut, a corporation of the State of Connecticut, its successors and assigns (assignee) the entire right, title and interest: in and to any invention described in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof; in and to said application; in and to any related patent application in any country based thereon, including the right to file patent applications under the provisions of any treaty or convention; and in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in any country upon said applications or any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications based thereon in any country; and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority in any country to issue any said patents to said assignee.

I will on request, without any further payment or compensation by said assignee except for reasonable, necessary expenses: execute and deliver, on request, all legal papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts and testify in any interference or other legal proceeding relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings; and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid said assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in any country.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 12th day of Navember , 2008.

(L.S.) Jeffrey N. Barrette

State of Connecticut) ss. N. Winkham)

RECORDED: 11/17/2008

On this day of November, 2008, before me personally appeared Jeffrey N. Barrette to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 5-31-2011

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 021899 FRAME: 0110